RTL Group has initially applied IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” and IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with
Customers” at 1 January 2018. Under the transition methods chosen, comparative information has not been
restated. Related changes in accounting policies are described below in notes 2.3. and 2.5. respectively.

This note explains the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on the Group’s condensed consolidated
interim financial information and also discloses the new accounting policies that have been applied from
1 January 2018, where they are different from those applied in prior periods.

Interim report January – June 2018
— 31 —

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information

  2.   1.  Impact of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on the condensed consolidated interim financial information
The following table shows the restatements on the opening balance as of 1 January 2018 following the initial
application of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 for each individual line item. The adjustments are explained in more detail
by standard in notes 2.2. and 2.4. respectively.

Condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position

31 December
2017

as originally
presented

€ m IFRS 9 IFRS 15

1 January
2018

restated
€ m

Non-current assets

Programme and other rights  94 – –  94

Goodwill  3,037 – –  3,037

Other intangible assets  243 – –  243

Property, plant and equipment  352 – –  352

Investments accounted for using the equity method  407 – –  407

Loans and other financial assets  137 – –  137

Deferred tax assets  295 1 –  296

 4,565 1 –  4,566

Current assets

Programme rights  1,156 – –  1,156

Other inventories  16 – –  16

Income tax receivable  48 – –  48

Accounts receivable and other financial assets  1,844 (6) 11  1,849

Cash and cash equivalents  265 – –  265

 3,329 (6) 11  3,334

Current liabilities

Loans and bank overdrafts  247 – –  247

Income tax payable  63 – –  63

Accounts payable  2,672 – (245)  2,427

Contract liabilities – – 257 257

Provisions  178 – –  178

 3,160 – 12  3,172

Net current assets  169 (6) (1)  162

Non-current liabilities

Loans  568 – –  568

Accounts payable  475 – –  475

Provisions  242 – –  242

Deferred tax liabilities  25 – –  25

 1,310 – –  1,310

Net assets  3,424 (5) (1)  3,418

Equity attributable to RTL Group shareholders  2,957 (5) (1)  2,951

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests  467 – –  467

Equity  3,424 (5) (1)  3,418

  2.   2.  IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” – Impact of adoption
IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of
financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets
and hedge accounting.

Interim report January – June 2018
— 32 —

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information

The adoption of IFRS 9 from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to
the amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated interim financial information as presented in the